Foreign Trade Policy 2015-20, read with Section 3(2), 3(3) and 11(1) of the 

Foreign Trade (Development and Regulation) Act, 1992, further read in 

conjunction with Section 11(3) of the Customs Act, 1962. 

(ii) The seized foreign currency (USD 20,000) equivalent to Indian 

Rs.16,47,000/- (Rupees Sixteen Lakh Forty-Seven Thousand only) as per 

Notification No. 04/2024-Customs (NT) dated 18.01.2024, which was 

attempted to be improperly and illegally exported by the passenger by 

concealing it in his baggage in violation of the Customs Act, 1962, Baggage 

Rules, 2016 and other laws in force appeared liable to confiscation under

[...]

International Airport, Surat, having his office situated on the 4th Floor, Customs 

House, Beside SMC Ward Office, Althan-Bhimrad Road, Althan, Surat – 395007 

within thirty days from the receipt of notice as to why: 

(i) The foreign currency (USD 20,000) equivalent to Indian Rs. 16,47,000/- 

(Rupees Sixteen Lakh Forty-Seven Thousand only) seized from him 

vide seizure order dated 24.01.2024 under Panchnama proceedings dated 

24.01.2024 should not be confiscated under section 113 (d) and 113 (e) of 

the Customs Act, 1962; 

(ii) Penalty should not be imposed upon him under Section 114(i) of the